

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 11021 of 2024

**With
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (EXTENSION OF PAROLE LEAVE) NO.
2 of 2024**

In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 11021 of 2024

**With
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 11021 of 2024**

=====

MAHMAD @ MEMUDO ISHAKBHAI TURAKBAN

**Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:

**BHAVIN B THAKAR(9371) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 03/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

**ORDER IN R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION)
NO.11021 of 2024 AND CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION
(EXTENSION OF PAROLE LEAVE) NO.2 of 2024:**

Stand over to 16.03.2026.

**ORDER IN CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO.2 of
2025 In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.11021 of 2024:**

Learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner submitted that vide order dated 27.06.2025, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court had adjourned the

matter to 02.09.2025 and had ordered the interim relief granted earlier to continue till further orders.

However, on 24.09.2025 through inadvertence an order was passed by the learned Co-ordinate Bench of this Court to the following effect :-

“Learned APP has reported that though time of parole leave granted is over, the petitioner – convict has neither surrendered nor reported to the jail authority even after positive statement made by the learned advocate for the petitioner as regards surrender.

In view of above, it is kept open for the State to initiate appropriate proceedings against the petitioner.”

The matter be placed before the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court for clarification of the order dated 24.09.2025.

RAVI OZA

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)